MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT INTENT TO AWARD

SUBJECT	Request for Quotation (RFQ Lena Road Landfill Disposal Preparation, Phase II, Stormwater Improvements (Project 6066200)		MC 3/11/15/SE CC N/A		
PURCHASING REPRESENTATIVE	REPRESENTATIVE Olga Valcich, Ext. 3055.		March 18, 2015		
DEPARTMENT	Project Management Divisio Public Works Department/ Michael Sturm, Project Manager, Ext. 7332	n, CONSEQUENCES IF DEFERRED	Delay in Project		
SOLICITATION	Request for Quotation (RFQ #15-0643-OV) AUTHORIZED BY DATE	Mani W. Wallor		
	NOTICE OF I	NTENT TO AWARD	1		
	ect, to the lowest responsive a	/-OV, Lena Road Landfill Disposal P and responsible quoter, Wharton-Sm calendar days).			
Federal/State law(s), admin		ULATING AUTHORITY Comp Plan/Land Development Code, ordin	nances, resolutions, policy.		
	Manatee Co	unty Code of Laws			
	BACKGROU	JND/DISCUSSION			
east side of the landfill. Three of shall reconstruct the existing co- further modification and incorpo- improvements shown include a Construction for this project is g FDOT Index numbers refer to 2 Appropriate quote procedures w TEMPO News. Quotes were e (1) Quote reply was received free	distinct project areas were sho introl structure from a modified orate a concrete overflow struct dding a trench drain in the con governed by FDOT Standard S 014 Edition of the Standard In were followed. Notification of (mailed to twelve (12) quoters. om Wharton-Smith, Sanford, F	Specifications for Road and Bridge Co dexes. Quote were made available in the Bra Five (5) No Quotes were received,	uoters. Successful quoter outilize the structure with ditch. Additional		
Back ground discussion continu	led on page 2.	the second s	4956077000 524000		
ATTACHMENTS (List in order of attached)	 Department Recommendation Tabulation 	FUNDING SOUR (Acct Number & Nan			
COST	\$248,910.20	AMT/FREQ OF RECURRING COS (Attach Fiscal Impact Stateme	TS		

Request for Quotation #15-0643-OV (RFQ) Lena Road Landfill Disposal Preparation, Phase II, Stormwater Improvements (Project 6066200)

Quote received: Wharton-Smith, Inc.,

Sanford, FL

\$248,910.20

<u>No Quotes:</u> Lovin Construction, Bradenton, FL Harris-McBurney, Tampa, FL ONECO Concrete & Asphalt, Inc., Bradenton, FL Westra Construction, Palmetto, FL Woodruff & Sons, Inc., Bradenton, FL

<u>No Responses</u> SCS Engineers, Tampa, FL Pepper Contracting Services, Inc., Tampa, FL Comanco Environmental Corp., Plant City, FL Florida Research, Clearwater, FL Villages Construction, Inc., Leesburg, FL Division 2, Inc., Orlando, FL

- On March 9, 2015 a memorandum from Project Management was received recommending award to Wharton Smith, Inc., Sanford, FL, the lowest, responsive and responsible quoter for a total base quote of \$248,910.20 (based on a completion time of 180 calendar days).
- The funding source for this project is Solid Waste, Capital Improvement.

MEMORANDUM

To:

From:

Date:

Subject:

	FManatee
Melissa M. Wendel, CPPO, Purchasing Official	
Jeff Streitmatter III, P. E., Project Management Division Manager March 3, 2015	R
Lena Road Landfill Disposal Preparation, Phas Stormwater Improvements	e II,

Wharton-Smith, Inc.

Recommendation for Award - RFQ# 15-0643-OV

The quotes for the above referenced project have been reviewed by staff and the quote tabulation form is attached for your review. It is recommended that Wharton-Smith, Inc., be awarded this project in the amount of \$248,910.20, at a construction time of 180 days and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the RFQ package. Upon completion of award, please provide a copy of the purchase order assigned to the contractor. The funding source for this contract is Solid Waste Capital Improvement.

Please contact Michael L. Sturm, P.E., Project Manager, if you have any questions regarding the attached documents.

Thank you for your continued assistance.

JS/ms

Mike Gore, Director, Utilities CC! Ron Schulhofer, Director, Public Works Sia Mollanazar, P.E., Deputy Director, Engineering Services Bryan White, Landfill Superintendent Michael L. Sturm, P.E., Project Manager Project File: Project # 6077200 9.2

> Public Works Department Project Manuschient Division 1022 204 Avenue Eng. Brademon, 14 34208-1926 Phone mumbers (941) 708-7454

RFQ #15-0643-OV, Lena Road Landfill Disposal Preparation, Phase II, Stormwater Improvements (Project 6077200 9.1) BASE QUOTE, Based on a completion time of 180							ONECO				
calendar days					WHARTON-SMITH, INC., Senford, FL		Lovin Construction, Bradenton, FL	Harris- McBurney, Tampa, FL	Concrete à Asphalt, Inc., Bradenton, FL	Westra Construction, Palmetto, FL	Woodruif & Sons, Inc., Bradenton, FL
	FDOT PAY	DESCRIPTION	Unita	Qty	Unit Price	Extended Price	Extended Price	Extended Price	Extended Price	Extended Price	Extended Price
	T F Jaster		Critica								
1	101-1	Mobilization/Demobilization	L\$	1	\$14,800.00	\$14,800.00	1				
2	104-10-3	Sediment Barrier	LF	475	\$9.00	\$4,275.00	(
3	110-1-1	Clearing and Grubbing	AC	1.1	\$5,440.00	\$5,984.00	6				
4	120-1	Regular Excevation	CY	1,120	\$6.00	\$6,720.00					
5	120-2-2	Borrow Excevation	CY	2,330	\$12.70	\$29,591.00					
6	120-6	Embankment	CY	2,330	\$12.70	\$29,591.00	(
7		Inlets, Special, Modify (Cut 6: Slots and Construct New Skimmer	LS	1	\$6,013.00	\$6,013.00	1				
8		SP-1 24" Trench Drain Grate (Technical Special Provision for Trench Drain & Grate attached)	LF	74	\$287.00	\$21,238.00					
9	440-1-50	Underdrain Type Five (Sidebank Filter)	LF	320	\$92.00	\$29,440.00	1				
10	and the second s	Concrete Ditch 6" Reinforced (Spillway)	SY	690	\$67.00	\$46.230.00					
11	530-30-4		TN	210	\$140.00	\$29,400.00	/,				
12	Contraction of the local division of the loc	SOD	SY	500	\$6.00	\$3.000.00	/				
13		SUBTOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST			Section of the	\$226,282,00	/				
14		CONTRACT CONTINGENCY - 10% of Subtotal Base Price. (Used only with County Approval)				S22.628.20	/				
		TOTAL OFFER BASE PRICE: (Including 10% Contingency)				S248,910.20		NO QUOTE	NO QUOTE	NO QUOTE	NO QUO
		Acknowledged Addendum #1 and #2			Yes						
_		Project Site Visit	-		Yes, 02/25/2015						9
	1	Florida Trench Salety Act			Yes Yes						
_		License Requirement			Yes						
		Public Contracting & Environmental Crimes			Yes						
		Certificate of Insurance				Yes					
		Affidavit for Local Business (if applicable)				N/A					
		NOTES: Alternate Bid Includes all construct berm elevation to a minimum elevation of 3			es, includin	g all materials,	labor and equi	oment necessa	ry to raise the		

RFQ #15-0643-OV, Lena Road Landfill Disposal Preparation, Phase II, Stormwater Improvements (Project 6077200 9.1) ALTERNATE QUOTE, Based on a completion time of 180 calendar days				WHARTON-SMITH, INC., Sanford, FL		Lovin Construction, Bradenton, FL	Harris- McBurney, Tempa, FL	ONECO Concreie & Asphalt, Inc., Bradenton, FL	Westra Construction, Palmetto, FL	Woodruff & Sons, inc., Bradenton, Fl	
	FDOT PAY	DESCRIPTION	Units	City	Unit Price	Extended Price	Extended Price	Extended Price	Extended Price	Extended Price	Extended Price
1	101-1	Mobilization/Demobilization	LS	1	\$14,800.00	\$14,800.00					
2	III - pr the	Sediment Barrier	Arrange and a second	4,475	CONTRACT SUBJECT ON THE SAL	\$40.275.00		All-Mind Champerson and an and a			
3	CONTRACTOR OFFICE	Clearing and Grubbing	AC	1.55	\$5,440.00	\$8,432.00					
4	Maximum and an university	Regular Excevation	1	1.120	N - Privice Ward - House - Ch	\$5,720.00	1				
5		Borrow Excevation	an anno an a	3,160	State of the second state	\$41,340.00		<u> </u>			
-	And the second s	Embankment	CY	3,180	\$13.00	\$41,340.00					
7		Inlets, Special, Modify (Cut 6: Slots and Construct New Skimmer	LS	1	\$6.015.00	\$6,015.00					
8	1	SP-1 24" Trench Drain Grate (Technical Special Provision for Trench Drain & Grate attached)	LF	74	\$287.00	\$21,238.00					
9	440-1-50	Underdrain Type Five (Sidebank Filter)	LF	320	\$92.00	529,440.00					
10		Concrete Ditch 6" Reinforced (Spillway)	SY	690	\$67.00	\$46,230.00					
11	530-30-4	and any set of the set	TN	210	\$140.00	\$29,400.00					
12	570-2	SOD	SY	2.850		\$15,900.00					
13		Contraction - and the second			11	A CONTRACTOR OF A CONTRACTOR O				01-1-0-6740	
14		SUBTOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST CONTRACT CONTINGENCY - 10% of Subtotal Base Price. (Used only with County Approval)				\$301,130.00 \$30,113.00					
		TOTAL OFFER QUOTE ALTERNATE PRICE: (Including 10% Contingency) Acknowledged Addendum #1 and #2				\$331,243.00		NO QUOTE			NO QUOT
		Project Site Vialt	-		Yes Yes, 02/25/2015						
		Florids Trench Safety Act			Yes Ves						
		Contractor's Questionnaire			Yes						
		License Requirement		-	Yes						
-		Public Contracting & Environmental Crimes			Yes		<u></u>			}	
-	Standard Lapor	Certificate of insurance			Yes						
-		Affidavit for Local Business (if applicable) NOTES: Alternate Bid includes all construc	L		Construction and the local division of the l	N/A	jî.				

QUOTE TABULATION

FOR

RFQ #15-0643-OV (Base Quote and Quote Alternate)

Lena Road Landfill Disposal Preparation, Phase II, Stormwater Improvements (Project File: 6077200 9.1), Bradenton, FL

BASED ON A COMPLETION TIME OF 180 CALENDAR DAYS

PREPARED BY: Purchasing Division)

Olga Valsich, CPPB, Contract Specialist

REVIEWED BY: (Project Engineer)

Michael Sturm, Project Manager, Project Management Division

Date

Date

Page 3 of 3